
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

13 April 2021 
Virtual meeting 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Nic Dodin 
Denis O'Flynn 
Christine Smith (Chairman) 
Ciaran White 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
David Durant 
Jan Sargent 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Luke Phimister 01708 434619 
luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 13 April 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
  
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 13 April 2021 

 
 

 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 Terms of Reference  
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Personalised services agenda 

 Adult Social Care 

 Diversity 

 Social inclusion 

 Councillor Call for Action 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 13 April 2021 

 
 

 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 13 April 2021 

 
 

 

 
AGENDA ITEMS 

 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
NOTE:  Although mobile phones are an essential part of many people’s lives, their 
use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone attending is asked 
therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off 
completely. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 EXPERIENCES OF DISABLED RESIDENTS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
(Pages 1 - 76) 

 
 Documents from Healthwatch Havering attached 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Questionnaire- printable form

Experiences of disabled North

East London residents in the

Covid-19 pandemic

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Thank you for agreeing to take part in our questionnaire!

This questionnaire has been created by the local North East London Healthwatch

(Tower Hamlets, Hackney, City of London, Newham, Waltham Forest, Redbridge,

Barking and Dagenham, and Havering) in partnership with the East London Health

and Care Partnership (the eight councils and 12 NHS organisations in East London).

This questionnaire is for anybody with a physical or mental impairment that has a

substantial and long-term effect on your ability to do normal daily activities;

whether you think of yourself as disabled or not.

We want to understand disabled residents' experience of health and social care

services during the Covid-19 pandemic to address any challenges they may be

facing now and to plan
[...]
act details, but you will not
be able to take part in our raffle or in future research. If you do not wish to give your
contact details, please leave these fields blank.

Your name

Your phone number

Your email address

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 EXPERIENCES OF DISABLED RESIDENTS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
	EASY READ QUESTIONNAIRE DISABLED PEOPLE V2 (1)
	Carers' Questionnaire- printable form




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Virtual meeting 

13 April 2021 (7.00  - 7.55 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nic Dodin, Christine Smith (Chairman), Ciaran White, Michael White 
(Vice-Chair), David Durant, Jan Sargent, Carole Beth (In place of Denis O'Flynn) 
and John Tyler (In place of Linda Van den Hende) 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Denis O'Flynn and Councillor 
Linda Van den Hende 
 
 
15 EXPERIENCES OF DISABLED RESIDENTS DURING THE COVID-19 

PANDEMIC  
 
Healthwatch Havering presented the results of the first stage of their 
‘Experiences of disabled NEL residents in the COVID-19 pandemic’ survey 
for Care Providers to the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that some questions had not been answered by all 
residents across the North East London Trust. Members noted that there 
had been 125 responses across Havering with a second stage of the survey 
which involves open-ended questions and focus groups. Members were 
asked to send their suggestions for questions to the clerk to feedback to 
Healthwatch Havering. Healthwatch Havering then explained to members 
that only 42 of the residents who responded would be willing to go to the 
next stage. 
 
Members noted that the majority of residents experienced difficulties getting 
an appointment with their GP with the majority having telephone 
consultation. It was noted that the level of care had not decreased. 
Members also noted that residents had difficulty booking hospital 
appointments with many saying their mental wellbeing was affected when 
hospital appointments were cancelled without being offered and alternative 
appointment. 
 
Members noted that 78% of residents had not been seen by a community 
health care professional with a majority finding it harder to get help from 
those professionals and residents stated that professionals’ PPE was 
adequate. Residents also stated that only 10% had been seen by Home 
Care staff and their PPE was also adequate. 
 
Healthwatch Havering explained that 2 day centres had closed which had 
affected residents’ wellbeing. The Committee noted that the residents of 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 13 April 2021 

 

 

 

those day centres had not yet been advised of any alternative or additional 
support. 
 
Lastly, the Committee noted that the majority of the residents who 
responded were white females and over the age of 65. It was also noted 
that 70% of residents responded via the internet or through their 
smartphone.    
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


